

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT		1. CONTRACT ID CODE	PAGE OF PAGES 1 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 000007	3. EFFECTIVE DATE 01/23/2014	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable) PCN 99000.5
6. ISSUED BY NASA/John F. Kennedy Space Center Office of Procurement MAIL CODE OP KENNEDY SPACE CENTER FL 32899	CODE KSC	7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6) NASA/Kennedy Space Center Office of Procurement MAIL CODE OP KENNEDY SPACE CENTER FL 32899	CODE KSC
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)		(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. NNK13486365R	
		X 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 09/17/2013	
		10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.	
		10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)	
CODE	FACILITY CODE	11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS	

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE	A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
	B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
	D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The Purpose of this Amendment Is to Add FAR Clause 52.217-7 to the Contract.
Answer Bidder Questions and Amend the Specs and Drawings based on those answers.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) Roy M. Colvin II	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR (Signature of person authorized to sign)	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Signature of Contracting Officer)	16C. DATE SIGNED

SF30 Continuation**The following FAR Clause is added to Section I****52.217-7 Option for Increased Quantity -- Separately Priced Line Item (Mar 1989)**

The Government may require the delivery of the numbered line item, identified in the Schedule as an option item, in the quantity and at the price stated in the Schedule. The Contracting Officer may exercise the options by written notice to the Contractor on or before **May 30, 2014**.

Delivery of added items shall continue at the same rate that like items are called for under the contract, unless the parties otherwise agree.

Summary of Changes to the Request for Proposal:**Page 5. C. 2 CONTRACT DRAWINGS, MAPS AND SPECIFICATIONS****Paragraph 3 now reads:**

All work shown on drawing 79K39267 is included except for all work labeled as "NIC" (Not in Contract). The entire specification, 79K39268, applies to any and all work noted in drawing 79K39267; and

All work shown on drawing 79K39665 is included except for all work labeled as "NIC" (Not in Contract). The entire specification, 79K39666, applies to any and all work noted in drawing 79K39665.

Options 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 are all embedded within drawing 79K39267 and specification 79K39268, and will be identified by option number with clouding.

Drawings

Number: 79K39267
Title: Modify Vehicle Assembly Building High Bay-3 for SLS
Date: November 12, 2013
No. of Sheets: 782

Specifications

Number: 79K39268
Title: Modify Vehicle Assembly Building High Bay-3 for SLS
Date: November 12, 2013
No. of Sheets: 828

Drawings

Amendment 7

Number: 79K39665
Title: Modify Vehicle Assembly Building High Bay-3 for SLS –
Elevator Landings
Date: November 12, 2013
No. of Sheets: 35

Specifications

Number: 79K39666
Title: Modify Vehicle Assembly Building High Bay-3 for SLS
Elevator Landings
Date: November 12, 2013
No. of Sheets: 182

Drawings - Option 4

Number: 79K39667
Title: Modify Vehicle Assembly Building High Bay-3 for SLS –
Hoists
Date: November 12, 2013
No. of Sheets: 43

Specifications – Option 4

Number: 79K39668
Title: Modify Vehicle Assembly Building High Bay-3 for SLS
Hoists
Date: November 12, 2013
No. of Sheets: 272

Drawings - Option 7

Number: K0000071397
Title: Space Launch System Environmental Control System
Date: August 26, 2013
No. of Sheets: 32

(b) Addenda to Specifications and Drawings:

Drawing: 79K39667, M-816.

Revise to read: **"The shackle and link plates shall be 12-1/2 ton rated, part numbers 1020602 and 1020818 respectively."**

Drawing: 79K39667, A-114 and A-120

Detail D should show the 8' tall wire mesh to coincide with Wall type 6. This applies to both A-114 and A-120.

Specification: 79K39268, 40 50 00 and 40 34 10

Spec section 40 34 10 paragraph 3.7 incorrectly refers to 09 97 13.00 40. There is no requirement to paint the stainless steel tubing or piping.

Specification: 79K39267, A-605

Revised to add: "To have existing and new walls painted."

Questions and Answers

1. Reference: Drawing 79K39667, M-816

Question: Notes C and D: The Crosby part numbers for the shackle & link plates (35T) do not match the immediate description (12.5T) listed for each.

Answer: The shackle and link plates shall be 12-1/2 ton rated, part numbers 1020602 and 1020818 respectively.

2. Reference: Drawing 79K39267, A-114 and A-120

Question: There is new catwalk at column lines 3 and 9, B through H. Detail D/A-503 is referenced in these locations. That detail shows steel guardrail with no reference to wall type. Sheets A-408 and A-409 show wall type 6 in these locations. Please clarify whether or not wire mesh partitions are to be placed in these two locations. This condition also occurs on level 14; please also clarify if wire mesh partitions should also be included on A-114 in the same locations.

Answer: Detail D should show the 8' tall wire mesh to coincide with Wall type 6. This applies to both A-114 and A-120.

3. Reference: Spec 79K39268, 40 50 00 and 40 34 10, 3.7 and 1.9

Question: The referenced specs refer to section 09 97 13.00 40 for coating on stainless steel pipe and tubing. We cannot find this section in the bid documents. Please confirm there is no requirement for painting SST tubing or piping to be installed within the interior of the VAB.

Answer: Spec section 40 34 10 paragraph 3.7 incorrectly refers to 09 97 13.00 40. There is no requirement to paint the stainless steel tubing or piping.

Amendment 7

4. Reference: Drawing: 79K39267, A-605

Question: Please confirm that finishing of floors, walls, and ceilings is limited to that which is indicated on the finish schedule. As an example CMU is listed on the Finish Legend but is not indicated in the Finish Schedule, thus CMU does not receive any finishing. Also, the elevator lobbies only call out a wall finish in room numbers indicated, therefore only the room number side of the wall is painted, correct?

Answer: The finishing of floors is not limited to which is indicated on the finish schedule. The intent is to paint all surfaces of the elevator lobbies.